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A Contritution^to^ the Geriealogy ox" 'One

Prsinch of the "Pescendante of John

.  ' Porter of %'irdsor, Conn.

In Andrews;: "'n]e Pescendants of John Sorter, of '-'indsor,
conn.", Klkanah'pcrter (^p06) Is listed as a S£n 6f
Of T.ehanon, Conn. (Samuel^; James^; John^; H^eLnH^ntR
ence contains no further peference to T'.-lkanah and his descendants,
despite the fact "that he had a large fajrdly, and lived tor irany years
on the family homestead in I-ehanon. . . . , -

Amos^ Porter, youngest son, of Klkanah ,, was torn in ̂ eoano
(now Columbia), Conn., riay 17, 173S. He married f^nilv
Lebanon, in novem'-^er, 1S14. In 1836, he
+ o r-arre. Orleans County, H.Y., where he died Oct. 10, loco.

In 1860, Anos Porter wrote the account v.hich follows, discl^lng
Infornatlon hitherto ̂ unnublished regarding ti is branchy ox
f.amnv. Pxcept for the first sentence, which recounuS an ina„c^ate
ftdcikx tradition recording the origin of the family, the statements
made annear reliable; many of then have been checked i"rom other ref
erences', as will be seen from the notes which xollow:

"An Account of the Origin of the Porter Far-ily
by /jnos Porter

Made for Luther^ Porter in April, 1S60

":b/ Create Grandfather Ihomas Porter cane from P.r^land about
1665 and located at Taunton Pass. He had four sons
John,'Joseph, and Oitneon. Hy Grandfather came
Mb cut 1710. Thomas and Joseph livec a lew yearo^in t^t
Gome three or four years after my Grand I'ather inarried jfigal tnapp
of Galemdiass. They had a lai-^ge family of children viz
Abigal, Cimeon, Abiah, Hlkaiiah, Hannah, c^tephen, /ibrai^.
and^ Gimeon located in Comwallis Hova Scotia . vAi^no-
be 71 yr old - was never rrarried. Hannah aiid you^.
:.V Grand i^ather died \r\ 1761. Hy father was bom in 173 ie
mrriee "ep.ib^ Allen in 1763. ̂  haa a large tarnly viz ^narriec jiepzican i.xien m xrco. ^

Lovina bom 1764, John in 1765, Lovisa'in 176G, Sarah in
in '71, iTosbualWln>-'74-,-Gimeon-in- 'Ve, Gtepheno in'?^. In 1778

J  . ... - A-nil a To 1 rriTAr. rjT
xn • /'I, i'Oi^ouiui- Xix" r-«, .i-ii •V', 1 .,^++ r.rii+/M

my father'G' vTife-diedv--—'Ke afterrardG rarried Anna Tal^ott oi Boltoi
Conn. They had three children viz Jesse ;.'Iarch 1736 - /onos
17S3 and Anna 1790 lly G. Father lived till his death on the
farm he bough in Lebanon — Uy father °
and died there. I lived on said land until lSo6 - then i so^ it
and came to Parre Orleans Co. TPT. to live. Uncle Abrali^n forter
lived and died on some of the farm that Grand I'ather bought. His.
son Ban Porter nov; lives on the farm. ' He has sold it to his
son-in-law- Mr. Kockv.'ell and is to live with him txie rest of his life,
He being 76 years old. Abiah married Dan Carpenter of Coventry
pnrin.v Sold hls farm in Coventry and bought in Lebanoni conn.

he dled» GHp V/RR r>pQT» QO -Tro-rnc r>Tr1- f.^^r Cn-^'hoT-* u'q/aand there he died. She was near 90 years old. I/y father was
80 yrs old. Abraham was 59, Brother John 85, Sister Lovisa 87,
Sister Sarah 85, -Ero Asa 40; Pro Simeon 34. . Bro Joshua 77.'
Pro Jesse 19. ,
Ity Grand Father and Great Grandfather were Taminers and Shoe uiakei'S
by trade — so were brothers John and Simeon. Two of Bro. John'sby trade — so were brothers John and Simeon.
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JOHN FORIER

PART 4. Eliza's Maternal Line, PORTER and ERAIBTREET

Eliza's mother was MARY VINCENT PORIER, horn in 1812 in Lower Salem, Ohio, the seventh Porter
generation in this country, descended from many prominent people in the Massachusetts Bay Com
pany, including governors, ministers, military leaders, America's first woman poet, and the
ancestors of United States presidents, generals, writers and judges,

Mary Vincent Porter's grajidfather, Amos Porter of Danvers, Massachusetts fought at Concord
in 1775 and his military ser-^ce was awarded land in Ohio, where he was one of the first
pioneers, and where Mary was born.

Chapter 1, THE PORTER FAMILY of EARLY SALEM

THE PORTER FAMILY BACKGROUND

The name Porter is believed to have been given to
this family in the time of William the Conqueror.
WILLIAM de la CfflANEE came over with William the
Conqueror and was ̂ ven land atKenilworth, England.
His son RALPH, (or Roger) le PORTEUR was Grand
Porteur (similar to the poresent Lord Chamberlain
of the Court of St. James) to King Henry I of Eng
land from 1120 to 11^. We do not have any line
of descent from Ralph le Porteur; the next Porter
we pick up is our emigrant to America, JOHN PORTER,
born in Dorset, England about 1596. He would
have been the l6th generation from RalphlePorteur.

FIRST PORTER GENERATION IN AMERICA

JOHN PORTER of Salem, Mass. I596-I676

JOHN PORTER was born about 1596 in Dorset, Eng
land. As a boy he played with a young neighbor,
John Endicott, which no doubt influenced his whole
life, as Endicott grew up to be one of the pioneers
of the Massachusetts Bay Company, and governor in
the Salem area in its early days. John Porter's
wife, MARY ENDICOTT, may have beenEndicott's sister.

England had been in turmoil for along time, and
the religious situation made it really intolerable.
Henry VIII defied the Pope and declared the church
was now The Church of England. His daughter Queen
Mary went back to Catholicism; then Queen Elizabeth
tack to the Church of England. In the meantime on
the continent Martin Luther started the Protestant

Reformation. First one group and then another was
persecuted for its beliefs.

Also in England there was overpopulation and the
cost of living was high. The spirit of adventure
was in the air, with the discoveries in the New
World and the tales of plundering on the high seas.
But England and Spain made an agreement to stop
the plundering Spanish ships, so part of that adven
ture was over.

Then in I607 a group of Englishmen set up a col
ony in Virginia, and in 1620 the Pilgrims came to
settle in Plymouth, and the emigration was under
way.

Between l630andi6^, 100,000 Englishmen emigra
ted—to Ireland, Bermu^, the Barbeuioes—26,000 to
New England; nearly four times that number to the
West Indies.

The Mayflower Pilgrims, "Separatists," had en
tirely separated from the Church of England. But
a large group of more loyal people in England wan
ted, instead, to "purify" the established church,
which they felt had become alittle unholy. Christ
mas, for instance, had become a riotous celebra

tion, hardly recognizable as religious. These "Pu
ritans" were sorely tried for their beliefs, and a
movement started to set up their own colony in New
England. They formed -the Massachusetts Bay Company,
and took some time to plan their settlement.

Thus when the Massachusetts Bay Company came to
America in 1630 they were pretty well organized.
They were merchants, ministers, men of every craft,
including many who were well educated and with
good estates. They sent a company of men in 1628
undOT John Endicott to prepare their settlement for
them, and he took along enough extra clothing, bed
ding, etc. for 100 men. They landed at Naumkeag,
which they called Salem, and started to tame the
wilderness.

Two years later, in the spring of I630, Gov. John
Winthrop brought a fleet of 17 ships and 1000 peo
ple, landing his flagship "Arbella" in Salem June
12, but the situation was bad. Eighty had died in
the- last winter, many were sick and there wasn't
enough com and bread. He took his ships on, to
settle in the Boston area.

There the water supply was poor^ so.thisy/seat*;-
tered to set up several nearby towns. The first
two years were hard—^Pastor Higginson and Gov. Dud
ley wrote that people were dying—the breaJcing up
of virgin soil always brought on malaria and fever.
Some died of "Scirvy," the cold in winter with in
sufficient heat or warm clothing and bedding, and
the heat in summer. ■

By the third year most of the tents and dugouts
and caves had been replaced by real houses, there
was plenty of food and things were going well.

Everyone had ample land, and the leaders had
large acreage—^Winthrop 1800 acres, Dudley 1700,
and Saltonstall I6OO.

By the time John Porter came, he had some choice.
He sailed March 20, 1635 on the "Susan and Ellen"
with his wife Mary, son John, andhis boss Ed Though-
agood (he was deputy clerk to Thoughagood).

They settled first in Hingham, in 1635» where he
was a proprietOT, deputy, constable and town offi
cer. Four more boys were born to them there. He
was said to be one of the six men from Hingham who
SCTved in the Pequot War in 1637 under Endicott.
His land was said to be that occupied in 1895 by
the Hingham Agricultural and Horticultural Society
on East Street.

In l6'l-3 ho sailed up to Salem, and in the part
now Danvers bought 300 acres from Elder Shaarpe.
He paid £ 50 staling on May 20, 16^3 r 'f^he date of
the transfer, £ JO the third month 16^ (may have
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PORTER'S RIVBR, LOOKING FROM ELLIOTT STREET AT FROSTFISH BROOK
TOWARD DANVEKSPOKT

been May o:ir June, as in those days the year ended
March 25) and f 30 the first day of the third month
l6^5» In 1650 he bought 500 acres, the farm of Em
manuel Downing (whose father was Sir George Down
ing for whom Downing Street in London was named).
He gave this as a marriage portion to son JCSEPH
and son Joseph left it (plus a negro boy) to his
son JCSEPH II. On this was built the "Porter-Brad-
street" house, the last building in Danvers near
the Topsfield line. This was the home from which
Amos Porter left with the Ohio Company, to settle
the new territory, in 1788.

Eventually John became the largest landowner
and richest man in the area, owning most of what
is now the town of Danvers, His estate when he
died in 1676 was over f2600. The land included
parts of Salem, Wenham, Topsfield and Beverly.

He went back to Hingham to get his family for
the move to Danvers. The Salem Daily Gazette for
July 17,1895, reporting on a large Porter I-Family
gathering in Danvers, tells that this meeting held
in the Unitarian Church, was close to the very
point of land on which John Porter is supposed to
have landed, on the present little brook formerly
the Porter River, running into the Naumkeag (Nahum
Keike, a Hebrew name meaning "the bosom of conso
lation") for which Salem was first named.

Here he built his home, which held his descen
dants for 200 years until it burned Sep. 19» I865.

The house was typical for its day, two stories in
front, slanting in the back as a leanto, to one
story in the rear. It faced due south with the
door in the center, marking the noonday sun. Up
through the center ran the chimney, providing fire
places for the rooms on each side in both stories.
Downstairs there were two large rooms, each with
two windows looking down to the sea. Back of these
were bedrooms, and back of these the kitchen. On
each end were doors, plus an entry at the east end.
Small windows were on the ends in the attic and
first and second storico, and each end of the kit
chen. There were bedrooms upstairs, and an open
attic, The kitchen also had a fireplace. The front
cind sides, between the woodwork, were faced with
brick. Near the northeast end of the building was
the well. (See picture of Bradstreet house, p. lO).

Dally life: Chairs were unknown in ordinary Eng
lish households until ageneration or so before the
sailing of the Mayflower. Hats were worn at meals
and the use of table forks did not become general
until the last of the l600's. Gov. Wlnthrop had
brought over a fork in I63O, carefully preserved
in a case, which is supposed to be the first and
only table fork in the Colony at the time. Food

JOHN PORTER HOUSE
Bailt 4boc t«4r. I>t*tr«rc4 bf btt, S«plBab«r. iU\.

Cdpkd frott k watatsTj •kctcb by il >!• Mcry W«tteR I todfc

was placed in the mouth with the knife or the fin
gers, Washing the hands and face was not consi
dered essential on rising from bed in the morning
and few of the laboring classes in any country in
Europe washed their faces every day.

They had little ornamentation — it was notable
that Hilliard Veren of Salem (d.l668) had three
pictures in his hall chamber.

John may have chosen Salem to be near his friend
(and perhaps brother-in-law) John Endicott, and
other friends from Dorset, Dorchester, England who
had settled there. Perhaps he chose the land along
the river as the best place to build his tannery-
he was the first tanner in New England.

Prior to this each family tanned such leather as
they had by a crude, tedious method. A hemlock log
was hollowed out and strips of hide placed in it.
They were covered with oak bark, pounded by hand
with a mallet, and left to cure.

He also farmed his extensive land, and of course
spent much time on civic affairs and his church.

Three more children were born here, and of course
John continued his civic affairs, as selectman for
many years, and deputy for Salem in the General
Court. He was said to have been a good citizen, a
man of piety and integrity.

He died Sept.6,1676.
John married in England, about l633» MARY ENDI

COTT, born 1602, and their first child, John, was
born there before they sailed for America. Mary
joined the church in Salem in 16M-, and died there
in 1676, the Scune year as her husband.

Mary was 33 when they moved to Salem, with a babe
in arms and four other boys all under nine years
of age, allwith Biblical names. She spun the yarn,
wove the cloth and made the clothes. She was tea
cher, both of reading and writing and of religion.
Picture her busy at the large chimney with the
hanging crane and iron pot, preparing food for her
hungry husband and (by eight children — six
of them boys — occasionally stopping to turn the
hour glass which stood on the shelf above. She
was dressed simply, even when going out, according
to the local rules: "No sleeves were to be worn
more than i ell* in the widest part, and no lace
*an ell was about inches in'EnglaM

■  -' i
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JOHN & JOSEPH PORTER

or other trimmings allowed."

She may have had four books: the Bible, the "Bay
Hymn Book," the Catechism of 16^1 and an almanac.

The eldest son, John II, never married. He was
said to have been a mariner. Records show that
John, Sr. exported at least two shipments of lea
ther to the Barbados—perhaps John II was in charge.
In his will, the father mentioned his "grievous son
John."

Son Benjamin, who died at 50, and son Jonathan,
never married. Samuel became a mariner and settled
in Hingham. Joseph carried on the tanning business
and it was his great-grandson Amos Porter who was
at Concord, and moved out to settle Ohio. Israel,
of Salem, bad a child Elizabeth who married Joseph
Putnam and was the mother of Gen. Israel Putnam of
Revolutionary War fame. Daughter Mary married Lt.
Thomas Gardner, whose sister Abigail was" "married
to the Rev. John Wise* of Ipswich, later thrown in
jail with another Porter ancestor, John Appleton,
for opposing "taxation without representation."

Other outstanding descendants of John Porter were
President Grover Cleveland, Eerubbabel Porter, who
established the first shoe factory in New England,
(in Danvers),and Gen. Moses Porter of Revolutionary
War fame. Moses was born in Danvers in 1757. He
joined the artillery company of Capt. Tcevett and
was in the battle of Bunker Hill, was vmder Wash
ington when he beleaguered Boston, was in the bat
tle of Brandywine and was wounded in an engagement
with the British fleet on the Delaware River. Un
daunted, he served onthe Western Frontier for many
years, and was in the noted engagement on Aug. 20,
i79b when Gen. Wayne routed 2000 Indians with 900
men. In the war of 1812 he held the rank of Brig
adier General and was entrusted with many important
affairs. He died in the service, in Cambridge, in
1822. Gen. Porter was longer in the American ser
vice than any other officer of his grade, and had
the distinction of being one of the first artillery
officers. A stern officer, he was still the urbane
gentleman of the old school.

John had a brother, Richard Porter, who settled
in Weymouth, Mass.and became well off and a leader.
They came over together from England. A cousin,
John Porter of Warwickshire, married to Margaret
Odding, arrived in Boston about two months later in
the "Ann and Elizabeth" from London. He had to
leave Massachusetts Bay and settle in Rhode Island
when he spoke out in sympathy with the Rev. John
Wheelwright and Mistress Anne Hutchinson and their
followers.

CHILIEEN OF JOHN PORTER 1596-1676
and MARY ENDICOTT 1602-1676

1634 John, mariner, d.l68b unmarried
1637 Samuel, mariner d.l660 or I68O5

m.Hannah Dodge, lived in Hingham
bp.Sep. 9,1638 JOSEPH, m.l665 ANNE HATHORNE
bp.Nov. 1639 Benjamin, lived Beverlyj d.unm.
bp.Feb.l2,l642 Israel ofSalem,m.Elizabeth Hathome

had dau.Elizabeth who m.Joseph
Putnaun, had son Gen.Israel Putnam

bp.Aug.12,1645 Maiy, m. Lt, Thomas Gardner
bp.Jan.12,1648 Jonathan, d.unm.
bp^Apr. 3,1649 Sarah, m. Daniel Andrews

Porter-Bradstreet House, Locust S"freet
Built by Joseph Porter c.16655 owned by Dudley Bradstreet

1810

SECOND PORTER GENERATION IN AMERICA

JOSEPH PORTER I, tanner of Salem 1638-171^

JOSEPH PORTER I, born in Hingham and baptized on
Sep.9,1638, was the son of JOHN PORTER and MARY EN
DICOTT.

He inherited his father's farm and carried onthe
tanning business John had started. He died Dec.12,
1714, leaving awill dated Jul,15,1713» in which he
deeded the farm and a negro boy to his son JOSEPH
II. (Although young Joseph may have died first).

He married, on Jan. 27, 1665, ANNE HATHORNE, the
daughter of MAJOR WILLIAM HATHORNE and ANNE SMITH.
She was born Dec. 12,1643 in Salem, and died some
time before her husband. They had six sons, seven
daughters. (See Chap.2, HATHORNE, p. 6,7)'
CHILIEEN OF JOSEPH PORTER I 1638-1714

and ANNE HATHORNE l643-c.l713
Oct.23,1665 Joseph, d.y.
Sep. 5,1667 Anna, m. Dr. Samuel Wallis
Aug. 4,1669 Samuel, m. Love Howe
Mar. 8,1671 Nathaniel, m, Eleanor Dorman
Dec.18,1672 Mary, m.Dr. Jonathan Prince (2nd wife)
Aug.30,1674 William,,m. Phebe
May 23,1676 Elezer

(twin) Abigail, m. Samuel Simons
Apr.11,1678 Hepzibah, m. Joseph Andrews
Oct. ?,1681 JOSEPH II, m.1709 MARY BAYLEY
bp.Sep.1682 Ruth, m. Jesse Dorman

(twin) Mehitable, m. Thomas Cummings
1684 Mercy
1689 Anna

THIRD PORTER GENERATION IN AMERICA

JOSEPH PORTER II of Salem, yeoman 1681-1714

JOSEPH PORTER II was born we think on Oct. 23,
1681 in Danvers, the son of JOSEPH PORTER I of Sa
lem and Danvers and ANNE HATHORNE of Salem.

It seems he must have worked with his father on
the Downing farm and perhaps in the tannery. He
was known as a yeoman (a man of some property and
/or respect). His father's will,dated Jul.l5»1713»
left him the farm, but we wonder about this as his
death was listed as Dec. 8,1714 (at 3^)» four days
before his father's death.

♦Also a Varney ancestor
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The Porter Family in America

Compiled "by John Jeimain Porter, 2nd, 19^0
(Figures in parenthesis refer to hihliography following.)

There is some confusion as to the Porters who brought the name frcn Eng
land to this coiuitry. Some were among the very early settlers of New England and
some camo later, hut apparently they were all Protestants and there is no evidence
of any Porters among the first settlers in Virginia and Maryland. Coaparing the
various sources of information, the following is the hast list I am ahle to obtain
of the early emigrant Porters.

A - 1611 Abel Porter, said to have corns to Boston in I6II. Only one casual ref
erence, doubtful authenticity. Probably confused with K.

B • 16?2 Samuel Porter, "an ancestor of Villiam Trotter Porter, settled at Plym
outh in 1622" (4-13)• No other mention, doubtful authenticity.

C - 1633 John Porter of Roxbuiy, itoss., bom England, came Boxbury (Dorchester),
Mass. Nov. 5; 1633* Moved to Boston. He was a follower of the Rev.
John Wheelwri^t and because of this was required in I657 to give up his
arms. In I638, probably because of religious persecution, he moved to
Rhode Island and is mentioned in the Rhode Island Charter in 1643. His
wife was Margaret Odding. (3) (6)

D - 1633 John Porter of Hinghaoi and Salem, Mass., bom Dorset, England, 139^ ̂ d
said to be I6 generations in the direct .line of descent from William de
Id Grande (4). Sailed with his wife Mary, from Weymouth, England, March
20, 1633 in ship Susan and Ellen. He settled at Hin^am in I633 and was
granted a house lot and farm in I637. In 1644 (or 1643) he moved to
Salem. Died Salem, September 6, 1676. He was a Puritan and the first
tanner in New England. His house stcod until I865. (5-4-3-6-9)

E - 1635 John Porter of Dorchester, Mass, and Winsor, Conn, was probably bom in
Warwickshire, England, about l6l2. He sailed from London with his wife
Rose, May I655 (other accounts say in 163O (4-8) ) in the ship Ann and
Elizabeth. He landed at Boston and may have stayed there for a time, but
settled at Dorchester and moved to Winsor, Conn, in 1637* He died at.
Winsor in 1648. He was a follower of the Rev. John Wheelwright and be
cause of this was subjected to persecution and required to give up his
arms. He is said to have been a cousin of John Porter of Hingh^
Salem (D) and I6 years younger. He may possibly be the same man as John
Porter of Roxbury, Mass. (C) but this is not likely.

T - 1633 Richard Porter, came from England and settled at Weymouth, Mass, in I633.
His wife's name was probably Ruth and he was probably married after ar
riving in this country. (2) He was probably a brother of John Porter
of Hingham and Salem (D) (2-3-4-3-9)

* - 1636 Edward Porter, settled at Roxbury,Maee. in I636,later moved to Boeton.(17)
f

I - 1636 Jonathan Porter, settled at Salem, Mass, in I636, later moved to Himting-
ton. Long Island. (17)

I  - 1637 Jonathan Porter, settled at Salem, Mass, in I637. Possibly the same as
(H).(17).

r  - 1637 Roger Porter, settled at Watertown, Mass, in 1637* He went back to Eng
land and returned to Massachusetts again in I638. His wife's name was
Grace. (17)
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K - 1638 Nathaniel Porter, cettled at Salem, Mass. In I63&. (I7)

L - l6ifO Pobert Porter of Fomln^^n, Conn, vas the son of a Puritan minister and
a "brother of Thomas (H) and Daniel (I) Porter. Ho onm? fron England,
settled at Parmlngton in 16^40 and died there in I689. His vlfe was ftory
Scott and he vas one of the landed proprietors of Pannington.

M - I6U0 Thomas Porter of Farmington. Conn., son of a Puritan minister and "brother
of Kobert (G) and Daniel (I) Porter. Came from England, settled at Farm
ington in 164o and died there in 1697 • (9)

K - iS^l Abel Porter, said to have been "bom in England and to have come to Boston
in 16^41. No other data. Probably the same as (A).

0 - l6^^i^• Daiiiol Porter, of Farmington, Conn. Son of a Puritan minister and brother
of Bobeart (G) and Thomas (E) Porter. He came from England, settled at
Faimlngton in and died there In I69O. His vife's name vas Mary. He
vas a "Chirurgen" and "Bonesetter," licensed as such in 165^. In I66I it
vas ordered that his salary be paid out of the public treasury and in I67I
his salary vas increased to 12 pounds per annum. See also the Daniel Por
ter genealogy follo\/ing. (5-9-1^)

Daniel Porter is the ancestor of

Rev. Stephen Porter
Rev. John Jermain Porter

Prof. Jermain Gildersleeve Porter

John Jermain Porter, 2nd
Jermain Doty Porter

P - 16^4-5 Sannael Porter, settled at Winsor, Conn., date unknovn, but moved to Hadley
about In 1659* His vife's name vas Hannah. He died I689. (17)

Q - 16^4-5 Thomas Porter, settled at Hartford, Conn., date unlmovn. He married vife
a"bcut Sarah in l6Uii-. Died 1697* (17)

R - I6U7 George Porter settled at Salem, Mass. 16^47* (17)

S - 1665 Thomas Porter of Taunton, Mass., bom England, emigrated to America and
settled at Taunton in I665. He vas a tanner and shoemaker. (7)

y-

This I believe to be a complete list of the early Porters, but there vere
many vho came over later, among vhom I find references to the follovdng:

T - ? Four brothers are said to have come from England, tvo of whom settled in
Maine and tvo in New Brunswick.

U - 1720 Robert Porter emigrated from Londonderry, Ireland, to Londonderry, N. H.,
about 1720. Later he moved to Pennsylvania. He had 1^4 children, one of
vhom was General Andrew Porter (17^3"l8l5) Had I3 children of whom
David Rittenhouse Porter was President of the Lehlgh "Valley Railroad and
a Governor of Pennsylvania, James Madison Porter founded Lafayette College
and Robert Porter was a judge. (*4-13)

V - 1779 Robert Porter, bom England 1759> caot® "to America in 1779 • Served in the
Revolutionary Var. Mau?ried Elizabeth Hancock. Died Alleghany Co., Penna.

W - 17- John Porter emigrated from Ireland In the iSth Century, his descendant Al
bert Gallatln Porter (182^4-1897) vas Governor of Indiana, Con^troller of
the Treasury and Minister to Italy.



CLYDE CliRLTOE HAVEN & CARRIE ANITA PORTER 23 JOL 1992

HUSBAND: Clyde Carleton Haven

Born:

Marr: 4 Aug 1910 West Springfield, Erie Co, PA^

732

273

WIFE: Carrie TVnita Porter^
Born: 31 Jul 1889 West'Springfield, Erie Co, PA
Died: 26 Nov 1963 Ashtabula, Ashtabula Co, OH

Buried: East Conneaut, Ashtabula Co, OH
Father: Edgar John "Ned" Porter

Mother: Lida Ellen Thompson

731

589

728

CH][LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Edgar Frank Haven^ 735

M Born:

2 Name: Lida Locelia Haven^ 745

F Born: 1915 Ashtabula Co, OH

Marr: 1940 278

To: Richard T. Weir^ 746

Occ: Teacher

REFERENCES

^From Lida Haven Weir letter to Sandy Creek Lib.

^Lida Haven Weir correspondance.

Prepared by: Raymond Jeunes Porter
Rel. to husband: Rel. to wife: 3-Cousin 1 T Removed



Hb\iARD LELAND CARVER & JENNY CATHERINE PORTER 25 MAR 1993

HUSBAND:

Born:

Marr:

Died:

Buried:

Occ:

Howard Leiand Carver

19 May 1881

21 Aug 1904

7 Dec 1962

Painter

Orland, Steuben Co, IN^
Waterloo, DeKalb Co, IN^
Sturgis, St Joseph Co, MI^
Sturgis, St Joseph Co, MI^

45

11

i1

WIFE: Jenny Gatherine^orter
Born: 7 Jan 1884 Orland, Steuben Co, IN'

Died: 6 Nov 1958 Indianapolis, Marion Co, IN^
Buried: Sturgis, St Joseph Co, MI^
Father: Clarence James Porter Sr

Mother: Mary Lovisa "May" Sutton

35

31

32

CH][LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Thelma Carver 46

F Born: 29 Aug 1906 Sturgis, St Joseph Co, MI^
Marr: 26 Mar 1932 17

To: Lowell David Olinghouse 58

Died: 26 Feb 1973 Indianapolis, Marion Co, IN^

2 Name: Cathryn Carver 47

F Born: 13 Feb 1911 Sturgis, St Joseph Co, MI^
Died: 17 Mar 1926 Sturgis, St Joseph Co, MI^

Buried: Sturgis, St Joseph Co, MI^

REFERENCES

^C.J. Porter, Jr. feunily record.

^DeKalb Co., IN marriage rec.

^C.J. Porter. Jr. family record.

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Rel. to husband: Rel. to wife: Nephew



HESTER OTTO HOOGE & JACQUELINE ELLEN PORTER 25 MAR 199$

HUSBAND: Lester Otto Hooge^ 1648
Born: 11 Jun 1950 Chicago, Cook Co, IL^
Marr: Dec 1968 Chicago, Cook Co, IL^ 665
Div:

Occ: Foreman

WIFE: Jacqueline Ellen Porter 19
Born: 31 Jul 1950 Chicago, Cook Co, IL^
Res: Crestwood, Cook Co, XL

Occ: Interior Design
Father: Norman Howard Porter 4

Mother: Dolores Marie Forgue 18
Other h:

1978: Timothy Richard Raday 1651

CH][LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Teresa Ann Hooge 1649

F Born: 16 Jun 1969 Joliet, Will Co, IL^

2 Name: Jonathan Walter Hooge 1650

M Born: 23 Jul 1972 Palos Pk, Cook Co, IL^

REFERENCES

^Son of Waldermeir Otto Hooge and Norma Jean Kneeland.

^Jacqueline Porter Raday.

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Rel. to husband: Rel. to wife: Uncle



ABNJSR LILLBY & WRENE B* PORTER 21 JOL 1P92

HUSBAND: Abner Lilley^
Born: 20 Sep 1805

Marr: 20 Dec 1827

Died: 5 Sep 1887

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co,
Portland, Chautauqua Co, NY®

WIFE: Lorene B. Porter

Born: 16 Aug 1808^
Died: 5 May 1851

Father: Ashbel Porter

Mother: Lydia

Concord, Franklin Co, PA^

578

214

577

575

576

ch:CLDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Amy Lilley 605

F Born: 19 Mar 1829 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY
Marr: Clymer, Chautauqua Co, NY 221

To: James McCray Dr. 606

Died: 18 Nov 1862 Concord, Franklin Co, PA

2 Name: Sarah J. Lilley 607

F Born: 17 Jan 1831 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY
Marr: 222

To: Allen D. Tracey 608

Marr: 223

To: Stilman Darby 609

Marr: 1870 224

To: Clarence Alden 610

Died: Oct 1889 Allegan, Allegan, MI

3 Name: Almon J. Lilley 611

M Born: 15 Apr 1834 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY
Marr: 185^8^^</ 225

To: Cynthia REynolds 612

Marr: 1876 226

To: Mary Perry 613

4 Name: Polly Lilley 614

F Born: 16 Oct 1836 Concord, Franklin Co, PA
Marr: 23 Sep 1857 Concord, Franklin Co, PA 227

To: Smith 615

5 Name: Cynthia Lilley 616
F Born: 2 Aug 1838 Concord, Franklin Co, PA

Marr: 1855 Concord, Franklin Co, PA 228

To: Wilson McCray 617

Rel. to husband: Rel. to wife: 1-Cousin 3 T Removed



ABNER LIEEET « BOREEE B. PORTER 21 JOL 1P92

HUSBAND: Abner Lilley

WIFE: Lorene B. Porter

CHILDREN (Continued)

6 Name: William D. Lilley 618

M Born: 12 Oct 1840 Concord, Franklin Co, PA

Harr: 1864 229

To: Georgetta Carr 619

7 Name: James Lilley 620

M Born: 3 Mar 1843 Concord, Franklin Co, PA
Died: 16 Jun 1865 Petersburg, Prince George, VA®

8 Ncune: Josephine Lilley 621

F Born: 25 Oct 1846 Concord, Franklin Co, PA
Died: Aug 1849 Concord, Franklin Co, PA

REFERENCES

^Son of Phineas Lilly and Amy Sampson.

^Supposedly Sandy Cr. per Lilly-Lilley Lillie, but I doubt it.

^Lilly-Lilley Lillie.

^Two other marriages of Abner, child, of third in files, not in computer.

^Lilly-Lilley Lillie.

^Lilly, Lilley, Lillie.

^Lilly, Lilley, Lillie. Prob. place; last child born here in 1846.

®Died in Battle of Petersburg, VA.



OBEY DANE NEWLIKS MAUDE IVY PORTER 25 MAR :I993

HUSBAND: Osey Dane Newlin

Born: 31 Aug 1886

Marr: 5 Mar 1909

Died: 24 May 1957

Buried:

Occ: Postal Insp

Palestine, Crawford Co, II'
Crown Point, Lake Co, IN^
Chicago, Cook Co, IL^
Chicago, Cook Co, IL^

48

12

WIPE:

Born:

Died:

Buried:

Maude Ivy Porter

14 Jul 1887

14 Jan 1965

Orland, Steuben Co, IN

Chicago, Cook Co, IL^
Chicago, Cook Co, IL^

Father: Clarence James Porter Sr

Mother: Mary Lovisa "May" Button

36

31

32

CH LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Wilbur Dane Newlin 49

M Born: 14 Sep 1913 Chicago, Cook Co, ilI
Died: 27 Apr 1915 Chicago, Cook Co, IL^

Buried: Chicago, Cook Co, ilI

2 Name: Virginia Newlin 50

F Born: 14^.£©^-^13, Chicago, Cook Co, ilI
Marr: H Uf 1^1 Chicago, Cook Co, XL 18

To: John Owen 60

Res: Tucker, DeKalb Co, GA

3 Name: Richard Earle Newlin 51

M Born: 24 Apr 1916 Chicago, Cook Co, ilI
Died: 1 May 1917 Chicago, Cook Co, ilI

Buried: Chicago, Cook Co, il1

REFERENCES

X.J, Porter, Jr. family record.

^Virginia Owen letter.

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Pel. to husband: Rel. to wife: Nephew



BAHNABUS B. PORTER & MINERVA MACE

I>-ih

21 JOL 1992

HUSBAND: BarneUDUs B. Porter

Born:

Marr:

Died:

Buried:

Occ:

Father:

Mother:

20 Jan 1819

circa 1853

23 Jul 1892

26 Jul 1892

Stonemason

Seth Porter

Rhoda Covey

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY'^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

678

254

158

159

WIFE: Minerva Mace^
Born: Jun 1820

Died: 1907

Buried:

Herkimer Co, NY

Lacona, Oswego Co, NY-

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY-

679

CH LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

Name: Benton S. Porter

Born: 11 Jul 1854 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Marr: 20 Feb 1884 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
To: Harriet Ardell Hewlett

Died: 4 Feb 1929 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Buried: Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

Occ: Carpenter

REFERENCES

Vrom age at death,

^Obit Sandy Creek News 28 Jul 1892.

^Woodlawn Cemetery.

^Dau. of Simeon Mace and Elizabeth Colgrove.

®Sandy Creek VR, ae 87y.

^Obituary in Sandy Creek News clipping file.

^From obituaries in Sandy Creek News clipping file.

680

255

681

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Rel. to husband: IG-GrandNephew Rel. to wife:



BEJfiTAMXlf PORTER S ESTHER THOHPSOH 7 JUL X99$

HUSBAND:

Born:

Marr:

Died:

Father:

Benjamin Porter^
14 Feb 1700/1
25 Nov 1726

4 Jul 1750

Thomas Porter

Mother: Abigail Cowles

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT^

864

385

832

833

WIFE: Esther Thompson^
Born: 13 Jul 1710

Died: 25 Aug 1756
Father: Thomas Thompson Dr.
Mother: Elizabeth Cowles

Other h:

1752: John Rew Lieut.

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT^
865

1310

1309

1255

CHpDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Elizabeth Porter^ 1243

F Born: 1728

Marr: 22 Aug 1765 477

To: Hezekiah Scott^ 1244

Died: 6 Nov 1788

2 Name: Mary Porter^ 1245

F Born: 24 Dec 1730

Marr: 12 Feb 1755 478

To: Gideon Belding^ 1246

3 Name: Thomas Porter^ 1247

M Born: 3 Get 1732

Died: 4 Get 1732

4 Name: Esther Porter^ 1248

F Born: 25 Aug 1734
Marr: 13 Nov 1753 479

To: Joseph Kellog^ 1249

Died: (deceased)

5 Name: Zuba Porter^ 1250

F Born: 22 Jun 1737

Died: 1 Jul 1737

6 Name: Zuba Porter® 1251
F Born: 6 Sep 1739^

Died: 27 Jul 1742

Rel. to husband: 4G-GrandSon Rel. to wife: 4G-GrandSon



BENJrjmiN PORTER S ESTHER THOMPSON 7 JOL 1993

HUSBAND: Benj amin Porter

WIFE: Esther Thompson

CHILDREN (Continued)

7 Name: Levi Porter® 1252

M Born: 1742

Died: 1763

8 Name: Ashbel Porter^ 160

M Born: 25 Feb 1744/5 Farmington, Hartford Co
X Marr: 10 Jul 1766 Harwinton, Litchfield Co, CT 211

To: Abigail Oriswold 572

Marr: circa 1780 Harwinton, Litchfield Co, CT 212

To: Lorene Benton' 574

Died: before 1805^®

9 Name: Wells Porter® 1253

M Born: 18 Feb 1746/7
Died: 24 Jun 1748^^

10 Name: Zuba Porter® 1254

F Born: 6 Sep 1749

Died: before 1750

REFERENCES

^Cowles. C.K. Porter.

^Miller. Siemiatkoski.

^Cowles Families. Thompson Family. Siemiatkoski.

^Farmington VR; Siemiatkoski.

^Miller.

h Miller.

^6 Sep 1739/40.

^Unmarried. Miller.

^Benton.

10'can't find authority for this date.

1124 Jun 1748/50.



BESJMITS F. BORTER £ HENRIETTA A, WOOLSEY 20 JOL 1992 111*^

HUSBAND: Benjamin F. Porter 182

Born: 1818 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY

Marr: circa 1850 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^ 253

Died: after 1893 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY

Occ: Mechanic

Father: Seth Porter 158

Mother: Rhoda Covey 159

WIFE: Henrietta A. Woolsey^ 675

Born: 23 May 1828 Ulster Co, NY^
Died: 3 Oct 1857 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

Buried: Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, Ny5

CH][LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: George Porter 676

M Born: circa 1851 Oneida Co, NY

2 Ncime: Ellen C. Porter 677

F Born: circa 1853 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY

REFERENCES

^"Sketches, " Sandy Creek News 12, Apr 1928.

^Oldest dau. of Noah Woolsey.

^From age at death.

^Ae. 29 yr, 4 mo, 10 da; Noyes Cemetery listing.

^Noyes Cemetery.

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter

Rel. to husband: IG-GrandNephew Rel. to wife:



BENTON sr. PORTER & HARRIET ARDELL HOWLETT 21 JUL 1992

HUSBAND: Benton S. Porter

NY^
680

Born: 11 Jul 1854 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co,

Marr: 20 Feb 1884 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, Ny2 255

Died: 4 Feb 1929 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Buried: Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

Occ: Carpenter

Father: Barnabus B. Porter

Mother: Minerva Mace

678

679

WIFE: Harriet Ardell Hewlett

Born: 19 Aug 1848 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co,
Died: 29 Jul 1930 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co,

Buried: Sandy Creek, Oswego Co,
Father: William Elliot Hewlett

Mother: Mahitabel Walch

NY'

NY^
NY-

681

688

689

CH][IiDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Ncune: Harry Porter 682

M Born: 30 Nov 1884 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Died: 22 Aug 1885 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

Buried: Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

2 Name: Coral Mildred Porter 683

F Born: 13 Jan 1887 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Died: 15 Dec 1892 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

Buried: Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

REFERENCES

^Obit Sandy Creek Lib. clipping file.

^From obituaries in Sandy Creek News clipping file.

^Woodlawn Cemetery.

^From age at death.

®Obit Creek News 27 Aug 1885, ae 9m-22d.

^Sandy Creek VR, ae 5y-llm-2d.

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Rel. to husband: 1-Cousin 2 T Removed Rel. to wife:



CHARLES E» PORTER & LIN A ADELAIDE BLODGETT 5 MAR 199$

HUSBAND

Born

Marr

Marr2

Died

Buried

Father

Mother

Charles E. Porter

2 Sep 1848 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
25 Oct 1875 Orwell, Oswego Co, NY^
20 Oct 1875^
28 Jan 1923 Hackensack, Bergen Co, NJ^

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Luther Hawley Porter
Phebe C. Stevens

711

266

184

710

WIFE: Lina Adelaide Blodgett

Born: 30 Jul 1857 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Died: 16 Aug 1909 Lacona, Oswego Co, NY^

Buried: Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Father: Samuel Nathan Blodgett
Mother: Mary Bartlett

712

778

779

CH]pDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Ward Porter 715

M Born: 28 Dec 1876 Three Rivers Ft, Onondaga Co, NY^
Died: Dec 1879 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

2 Name: Ava Porter 716

F Born: circa 1880^
Died: (deceased)^

3 Name: Ethel H. Porter 713

F Born: 11 Aug 1884 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Marr: 267

To: Claude Hill 714

REFERENCES

^Obit Sandy Creek Lib. clipping file.

^Lina's obit Sandy Creek Lib. clipping file.

^Bartlett Family Record ms in Sandy Creek Lib.

^Woodlawn Cemetery.

^Sandy Creek VR, ae 52y-17d. Obit Sandy Creek Lib. clipping file,

^Guess to keep in order of Bartlett Family Record.

^Died in infancy. Bartlett Family Record ms in Sandy Creek Lib.

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter

Rel. to husband: 1-Cousin 2 T Removed Rel. to wife:



CLARENCE J. PORTER, JR. « HATTIE CLARK 25 HAR 1$$S

HUSBAND: Clarence James Porter Jr 1

Born: 13 Apr 1890 Waterloo, DeKalb Co,

Marr: 6 Nov 1916 Harvey, Cook Co, 6
Div: 2 Nov 1922 Harvey, Cook Co, IL^
Died: 17 Oct 1977 Long Beach, Los Angeles Co, CA^

Buried: Sea (cremated)^
Occ: Steel fabricator

Father: Clarence James Porter Sr 31

Mother: Mary Lovisa "May" Sutton 32
Other w:

1924: Mary Ellen "Marie" Irwin 2

WIFE: Hattie Pearl Clark 25

Born: 24 Apr 1886 Baraboo, Sauk Co, WI^
Died: 13 Oct 1957 Harvey, Cook Co, IL^

Buried: Harvey, Cook Co, IL^

CH LDREW (X - ancestor of preparer)

Name: Clarence Willard Porter 26

Born: 6 Jul 1919 Harvey, Cook Co, IL^
Marr: Harvey, Cook Co, XL 7

To: Marion Rathbone 27

Res: Wilmington, Will Co, XL

REFERENCES

^State of Indiana delayed birth certificate No. 58409.

^Illinois Superior Court decree of divorce No. 381639

^Clarence divorced Hattie on grounds of desertion.

^State of California death certificate.

^State of California death cetificate.

^C.J. Porter, Jr, family record.

Prepared by: Raymond James Pojrter

Rel. to husband: Son Rel. to wife:



CLARENCE J. PORTER, JR. « MARY ELLEN IRWIN 25 MAR 1993

r1

HUSBAND: Clarence James Porter Jr

Born: 13 Apr 1890 Waterloo, DeKalb Co, IN'

Marr: 9 Jul 1924 Chicago, Cook Co, IL^
Died: 17 Get 1977 Long Beach, Los Angeles Co, CA^

Buried: Sea (cremated)^
Occ: Steel fabricator

Father: Clarence James Porter Sr

Mother: Mary Lovisa "May" Sutton

Other w:

1916: Hattie Pearl Clark

31

32

25

Mary Ellen "Marie"

26 Jan 1902

9 Feb 1902

13 Mar 1979

WIFE:

Born:

Bap:

Died:

Buried:

Father:

Mother: Elizabeth Ann Flaherty

Irwin

Chicago, Cook Co, IL^
Chicago, Cook Co, IL

Santa Ana, Orange Co, CA^
Sea (cremated)^

Dennis William Irwin 80

69

CH][LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Raymond James Porter 3

M Born: 11 Nov 1925 Chicago, Cook Co, IL^
X Marr: 12 Oct 1946 Chicago, Cook Co, IL^ 2

To: Winifred Jean Carlisle 5

Res: Tustin, Orange Co, CA
Occ: Executive

2 Name: Norman Howard Porter 4

M Born: 12 Feb 1927 Chicago, Cook Co, IL®
Marr: 22 Oct 1949 Chicago, Cook Co, Il9 5

To: Dolores Marie Forgue

Co, IL^°
18

Died: 8 Nov 1988 Hazelcrest, Cook

Buried: (Cremated)^®
Occ: Mail Carrier

REFERENCES

^State of Indiana delayed birth certificate No. 58409.

^Certificate of marriage.

^State of California death certificate.

^State of California death cetificate.

^State of Illinois delayed birth certificate No. 182373,

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Rel. to husband: Son Rel. to wife: Son



CLARENCE J. PORTER, JR. S MARY ELLEN IRWIN 25 MAR 1$93

HUSBAND: Clarence James Porter Jr

WIFE: Mary Ellen "Marie" Irwin

REFERENCES (Continned)

^State of illinois birth certificate No. 51558.

^Marriage certificate.

®R.J. Porter, brother.

'c.J. Porter, Jr. family record.

^®State of Illinois death certificate No. 88 067917.



CLARENCE J. PORTER^ SR. S MARX "MAX" SUTTOM 25 MAR 1993

HUSBAND: Clarence James Por-ber Sr

Born: 25 Dec 1847 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY

Marr: circa 1878

Died: 27 Oct 1917 Chicago, Cook Co, IL^
Buried: 29 Oct 1917 Waterloo, DeKalb Co, IN

Occ: Salesman

Father: Van Rensselaer Porter

Mother: Eliza Rogers

t1

31

9

144

145

WIFE: Mary Lovisa "May" Button
Born: 11 Jan 1859

Died: 8 May 1928
Buried: 10 May 1928

Father: Levi W. Sutton

Mother: Catharine Warren

Other h:

1874: George Warren

1909: Samuel Linton

Allen, Hillsdale Co, MI^
Toledo, Lucas Co, OH^
Waterloo, DeKalb Co, IN^

32

154

153

1641

1571

CH][LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Pearl Esther Porter 33

F Born: 11 Jul 1879 Hudson, Lenawee Co, MI^
Marr: 13 Aug 1899 Waterloo, DeKalb Co, IN^ 10

To: Dwight William Smith 38

Died: 24 Mar 1942 Chicago, Cook Co, IL^
Buried: Waterloo, DeKalb Co, IN^

2 Name: Louis Earl Porter 34

M Born: 16 Feb 1882 Hudson, Lenawee Co, MI^
Marr: 9 Mar 1918 Waterloo, DeKalb Co, IN^ 662

To: Martha Boucher 44

Died: 21 Mar 1953 Toledo, Lucas Co, OH^
Buried: Toledo, Lucas Co, OH^

3 Name: Jenny Catherine Porter 35

F Born: 7 Jan 1884 Orland, Steuben Co, IN^
Marr: 21 Aug 1904 Waterloo, DeKalb Co, IN^ 11

To: Howard Leland Carver 45

Died: 6 Nov 1958 Indianapolis, Marion Co, IN^
Buried: Sturgis, St Joseph Co, MI^

4 Name: Maude Ivy Porter 36

F Born: 14 Jul 1887 Orland, Steuben Co, IN^
Marr: 5 Mar 1909 Crown Point, Lake Co, IN^ 12

To: Osey Dane Newlin 48

Died: 14 Jan 1965 Chicago, Cook Co, IL^
Prepared by: Raymond James Porter

Rel. to husband: Grandson Rel. to wife: Grandson



CLAHmCE J. PORTERr SR. S HARY L. "MAY" SUTTON 25 MAR 1993

HUSBAND: Clarence James Porter Sr

WIFE: Mary Lovisa "May" Button

CHIIiDREW (Continued)

Buried: Chicago, Cook Co, IL^

5 Ncune: Clarence James Porter Jr 1

M Born: 13 Apr 1890 Waterloo, DeKalb Co, IN^
X Marr: 6 Nov 1916 Harvey, Cook Co, II' 6

To: Hattie Pearl Clark^® 25

Marr: 9 Jul 1924 Chicago, Cook Co, IL^^ 1

To: Mary Ellen "Marie" Irwin 2

Died: 17 Get 1977 Long Beach, Los Angeles Co, CA^^
Buried: Sea (cremated)

Occ: Steel fabricator

6 Name: Van Rensselaer Porter 37

M Born: 3 Apr 1894 Waterloo, DeKalb Co, IN^^
Marr: 11 Jul 1914 Reading, Hillsdale Co, MI^^ 13

To: Lillian Northrup^^ 52

Marr:17 667

To: Florence 1654

Died: 9 May 1963 Toledo, Lucas Co, OH^
Buried: Toledo, Lucas Co, OH^®

REFERENCES

^State of Illinois Certificate of Death No. 31975.

^C.J. Porter, Jr. family record.

^State of Ohio certificate of death No. 31951.

^Lenawee Co., MI birth rec. No. 311.

^Birth verified orally with Lenawee Co. Clerk; no certificate obtained.

^DeKalb Co., IN marriage rec.

^Virginia Owen letter.

®State of Indiana delayed birth certificate No. 58409.

'Illinois Superior Court decree of divorce No. 381639.

^'clarence divorced Hattie on grounds of desertion.

^^Certificate of marriage.

12State of California death certificate.



CLARICE J. PORTERf SR. & MARY L. "MAY" SUTTOM 25 MAR 199S

HUSBAND: Clarence James Porker Sr

WIFE: Mary Lovisa "May" Sutton

REFERENCES (Continued)

''^State of California death cetificate.

"•^DeKald Co., IN birth rec.

^^Hillsdale Co., MI divorce rec. No. 5143.

^^illian divorced Van on grounds of extreme cruelty.

^^C.J. Porter, Jr., family record.

^®Forest Cemetery.



CLARmC^ WXZtLARD PORTER S HARION RATHBONE 25 MAR 199$

HUSBAND: Clarence Willard Poirter

Born: 6 Jul 1919 Harvey, Cook Co, IL^
Marr: Harvey, Cook Co, IL

Res: Wilmington, Will Co, IL

Father: Clarence James Porter Jr

Mother: Hattie Pearl Clark

26

7

1

25

WIFE: Marion Rathbone 27

Born: 3 Sep 1923^
Res: Wilmington, Will Co, IL

CH]pDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Betty Porter

11^
28

F Born: 2 Nov 1944 Harvey, Cook Co,

Marr: 14 May 1966 Harvey, Cook Co, ilI 8

To: Arthur W. Morganelli 30

Res:

2 Name: Nancy Porter

11^
29

F Born: 6 Get 1952 Harvey, Cook Co,

Res:

REFERENCES

^C.J. Porter, Jr. family record.

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter

Rel. to husband: Brother Rel. to wife:



CLAUDE sr. PORTER & SARAH B. CLEARWATER 23 JUL 1992

HUSBANDt Claude S. Porter

Born: 3 May 1879

Marr: 16 Oct 1901^
Died: 5 Jan 1935

Buried: 8 Jan 1935

Occ: Farmer

Father: Orlo Rounds Porter

Mother: Alice V. Blodgett

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

Watertown, Jefferson Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

639

240

584

632

WIFE: Sarah B. Clearwater^
Born:

Died:

Buried:

188P

19745

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

640

CH LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

Name: Orlo R. Porter

Born: 1906

Marr: 1 Aug 1931^
To: Aline Yerdon

Died: 30 Jul 1973

Buried: 2 Aug 1973

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

Syracuse, Onondaga Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

REFERENCES

641

241

642

^Obit Sandy Creek Lib clipping file.

^Claude's obit Sandy Creek Lib clipping file.

^Woodlawn Cemetery.

^Of KeKalb Junction, St. Lawrence Co, NY.

^Headstone.

^Their headstone in Woodlawn Cemetery, Sandy Creek, NY.

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Rel. to husband: 3-Cousin 1 T Removed Rel. to wife:



DEFOREST PORTER & IRENE HEDGER 23 JUL 1992

HUSBAND: Deforest Porter

Born: 8 Jun 1890

Marr:

Died: 1918

Father: John D. Porter

Mother:

Lacona, Oswego Co, NY^

Watertovm, Jefferson Co, NY^

666

305

664

665

WIFE: Irene Hedger^
Born:

Died: (deceased)
Buried:

811

OH][LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Ncune: Porter 812

M Born: circa 1816 Lacona, Oswego Co, NY^

REFERENCES

^Obit Sandy Creek Lib clipping file.

^Dau. of B.L. Hedger.

^Father's obit.

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Rel. to husband: 4-Cousin Rel. to wife;



EDGAR JOHN ''NED* PORTER S LID A THOMPSON 23 JUL 1392

HUSBAND:

Born:

Marr:

Died:

Buried:

Father:

Edgar John "Ned" Porter

21 Jan 1858

4 Oct 1888

10 Feb 1932

John W. Porter

Mother: Cynthia Salisbury

r1Lacona, Oswego Co, NY'

East Conneaut, Ashtabula Co,

East Conneaut, Ashtabula Co,

East Conneaut, Ashtabula Co,

OH"

OH^
OH

589

271

581

582

WIFE: Lida Ellen Thompson
Born:

728

CH][LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: George Raymond Porter 729

H Born:

Marr: 272

To: 730

2 Name: Carrie Anita Porter^ 731

F Born: 31 Jul 1889 West Springfield, Erie Co, PA
Marr: 4 Aug 1910 West Springfield, Erie Co, PA 273

To: Clyde Carleton Haven^ 732

Died: 26 Nov 1963 Ashtabula, Ashtabula Co, OH
Buried: East Conneaut, Ashtabula Co, OH

REFERENCES

''obit Sandy Creek Lib clipping file.

^Notice Sandy Creek News 11 Oct 1888.

^From Lida Haven Weir letter to Sandy Creek Lib.

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter

Rel. to husband: 2-Cousin 2 T Removed Rel. to wife:



EaUGENE NELSON PORTER & ELLEN ACKLER 23 JUL 1992

HUSBAND: Eugene Nelson Porter

Born: 27 Jul 1847

Marr:

Died: 22 Jan 1900

Buried:

Father: John Porter

Mother: Lucretia Hedger

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

Lacona, Oswego Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

660

247

651

652

WIFE: Ellen Ackler^
Born: 3 Mar 1851

Died: 24 Sep 1929
Buried:'

IIion, Montgomery Co, Ny'
Fulton, Oswego Co, NY^

661

CH][LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: John D. Porter 664

M Born: 1870 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY

Marr: 249

To: 665

2 Name: Leon E. Porter 667

M Born: Aug 1881 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY

Marr: Camden, Oneida Co, NY 250

To: Bessie Morse 668

Marr: 251

To: Frances 669

Died: 13 Jun 1952 Orlando, Orange Co, FL^
Buried: Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, ny'

Occ: DrygoodsMerchant

REFERENCES

^Obit Sandy Creek Lib clipping file.

^Sandy Creek VR, ae 52y-5m-27d.

'stevens Cemetery.

^Daughter of Jacob C. and Emily Ackler.

'Near Ilion, obit Sandy Creek Lib clipping file.

^Obit Sandy Creek Lib clipping file, ae 52y-5m-26d.

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter

Rel. to husband: 2-Cousin 2 T Removed Rel. to wife:



GEORGB HAmOND PORTER & — 23 JOL 1992

HUSBAND: George Raymond Porter

Born:

Marr:

Father: Edgar John "Ned" Porter

Mother: Lida Ellen Thompson

729

272

589

728

WIFE: 730

Born:

CH][LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Harold Porter 733

M Born:

2 Name: Myrton John Porter 734

M Born:

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Rel. to husband: 3-Cousin 1 T Removed Rel. to wife:



BIRRM H* PORTER S MARY JOHNSON 2$ JUL 1992 1

HUSBAND: Hiram H. Porter 658

Born: circa 1840 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY''
Marr: 246

Father: John Porter 651

Mother: Lucretia Hedger 652

WIFE: Mary Johnson 659

Born:

CHILDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

REFERENCES

^Ae 20 1860 census.

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter

Rel. to husband: 2-Cousin 2 T Removed Rel. to wife:



HOLLOM M, PORTER & ELLEH M. BLODGETT 23 JOL 1392

HUSBAND: Hollom M. Porter^
Born: 1 Jul 1843

Marr: Mar 1870

Died: 9 Jul 1901

Buried:

Occ: Farmer

Father: John W. Porter

Mother: Cynthia Salisbury

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY
Minetto, Oswego Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

583

216

581

582

WIFE: Ellen M. Blodgett

Born: 13 Jan 1848 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Died: 13 Jul 1928 Compton, Los Angeles Co, CA^

Father: Miles Blodgett
Mother: Lovina Rawson

590

762

763

CH][LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Lovina Porter 627

F Born: circa 1871 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY®
Marr: 232

To: Clarence Loomis 628

2 Name: M. Stanton Porter 629

M Born: circa 1875 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Marr:

Edith Wart®
233

To: 630

Died: 22 Apr 1936 Banning, Riverside Co, CA^
Buried: Compton, Los Angeles Co, CA"

3 Name: Jenny E. Porter

Oswego Co, NY*"®
631

F Born: circa 1887 Sandy Creek,
Died: 1910^1

REFERENCES

^Enlisted 110 NYV 6 Aug 1862, served 3 yr as private, then cpl

^From age at death,

headstone, ae 58y-8d.

^Stevens Cemetery.

^Obit Sandy Creek Lib clipping file.

^Ae 9 1880 census.

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter

Rel. to husband: 2-Cousin 2 T Removed Rel. to wife:



HOLWM PORTER & ELLEN M, ELODGETT 2$ JOL 1992

HUSBT^D: Hollom M. Porter

WIFE: Ellen H. Blodgett

REFERENCES (Continued)

^Ae 4 1880 census.

®No children per obit in clipping file.

^Compton Mausoleum.

^®Ae 7 1892 census.

^^Mother's obit Sandy Creek Lib clipping file.



JACK B. POUTER & JEAN PANSEY 23 JUZ 1992

HUSBAND: Jack E. Poirber

Born: 1918

Marr:

Died: (deceased)
Father: Leon E. Porter

Mother: Bessie Morse

Hannibal, Oswego Co, NY^

France'

670

252

667

668

WIFE: Jean Pansy — 671

Born:

CH];ldren (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Ann Porter 672

F Born:^

REFERENCES

^Ae 8m at mother's death.

^Pvt. in WWII. Killed in France 30 Aug ???? Obit in Sandy Cr Lib Clips.

'Ae/r',6 mo at father's death. Living in East Lansing, MI.

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Rel. to husband: 4-Cousin Rel. to wife!



JAMES CLAREMCE PORTEE & PATTY JO MEAD 25 MAR i992

HUSBAND: James Clarence Porter

Born: 23 May 1950 Chicago, Cook Co, IL

Marr: 2 Jan 1974 Orange, Orange Co, CA

Res: Orange, Orange Co, CA

Occ: Storekeeper

Father: Raymond James Porter

Mother: Winifred Jean Carlisle

8

42

WIFE: Patty Jo Mead

Born: 10 Jul 1955

Res:

Orange, Orange Co, CA

Orange, Orange Co, CA

12

CH][LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Andrea Lynn Porter 142

F Born: 15 Apr 1978 Corona, Riverside Co, CA
Res: Orange, Orange Co, CA

2 Name: Jessica Christine Porter 143

F Born: 17 Mar 1980 Norco, Riverside Co, CA

Res: Orange, Orange Co, CA

REFERENCES

^Dau. of Howard Delavan Mead and Lorena Esther Ray.

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter

Rel. to husband: Father Rel. to wife:



JAMES URI(AH) POBTEE & MARY ST. JONES 21 JNL 1992

HUSBAND: James Uri Por-ter

Born: 9 Oct 1868

Marr: 10 Nov 1892

Died: 29 Nov 1934

Buried:

Occ: Fanner

Father: Uriah S. Porter

Mother: Sarah A Ames

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Syracuse, Onondaga Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

751

279

189

742

WIFE: May S. Jones^
Born: Mar 1871

Died: 14 Feb 1955

Buried:

Redfield, Oswego Co, NY^
Syracuse, Onondaga Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

752

CH][LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Almena Porter^ 753

F Born:

Died:

5 Nov 1894

1975^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, Ny2

Buried:

Occ: Registered Nurse
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

2 Ncune: Lawrence J. Porter 754

M Born:

Marr:

To:

26 Jul 1901

12 Jun 1928

Montrose Powell

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, Ny2
280

755

3 Name: Howard H. Porter 736

M Born: 19 Jul 1905 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, Ny2

REFERENCES

^Obit Sandy Creek Lib clipping file.

^Sandy Creek VR.

^oodlawn Cemetery.

^Dau of George M. Jones and Almera Gray.

^Died unmarried.

headstone.

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter

Rel. to husband: 1-Cousin 2 T Removed Rel. to wife:



0

JOHN PORTER & LUCRETIA HEDGER 6 MAR 199S

HUSBAND: John Porter 651

Born: 1815 Sandy Creek, Oswego

O
0

nyI
Marr: Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY 244

Died: 1861 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, Ny2
Buried: Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, ny'

Occ: Farmer

Father: Levi Street Porter 648

Mother: Nancy Younglove 649

WIFE: Lucretia Hedger^ 652

Born: 16 Dec 1817 Hillsdale, Columbia Co, NY^
Died: 9 Jan 1898 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

Buried: Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

CH][IiDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Hiram H. Porter 658

H Born: circa 1840 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Marr: 246

To: Mary Johnson 659

2 Name: Eugene Nelson Porter 660

M Born: 27 Jul 1847 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, Ny8
Marr: 247

To: Ellen Ackler 661

Died: 22 Jan 1900 Lacona, Oswego Co, NY^
Buried: Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

3 Name: Lettie A. Porter 662

F Born: 11 Aug 1856 Sandy Creek, Oswego

o
0

NyIO

Marr: 248

To: Theodore Wart 663

Died: 26 Feb 1932^0

REFERENCES

^Headstone.

^Letter of Administration 22 Jul 1861.

^Stevens Cemetery.

^Dau. of Hiram Hedger and Lydia White.

®Obit Sandy Creek News 20 Jan 1898.

^Sandy Creek VR, ae 80y-24d.
Prepared by: Raymond James Porter

Rel. to husband: 1-Cousin 3 T Removed Rel. to wife:



JOm PORTER & LUCRETIA HEDGER . 6 MAR 199$

HUSBAND: John Porter

WIFE: Lucretia Hedger

REFERENCES (Continued)

^Ae 20 1860 census.

®Obit Sandy Creek Lib clipping file.

'sandy Creek VR, ae 52y-5m-27d.

^®Per Mary White, cemetery records in Sandy Creek Lib.



jom D"^: PORTER s 23 JOL 1992

HUSBAND: John D. Poirber

Born: 1870

Marr:

Father: Eugene Nelson Porter

Mother: Ellen Ackler

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY

664

249

660

661

WIFE:

Born:

665

CHILDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

Name: Deforest Porter

Born: 8 Jun 1890

Marr:

To: Irene Hedger

Died: 1918

Lacona, Oswego Co, NY^

Watertown, Jefferson Co, NY^

666

305

811

REFERENCES

^Obit Sandy Creek Lib clipping file.

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Rel. to husband: 3-Cousin 1 T Removed Rel. to wife:



JOHN Wv PORTHR & CXNTHIA SALISBURY 23 JOL 1992

HUSBAND: John W. Porter

Born: 14 Oct 1816

Marr:

Died: 30 Jul 1880

Buried:

Occ: Farmer/Real Est

Father: Ashbel Porter

Mother: Lydia

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

581

215

575

576

WIFE: Cynthia Salisbury^ 582
Born: circa 1816 VT^
Died: 7 Mar 1897 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

Buried: Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

CH]CLDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Hollom M. Porter^ 583

M Born: 1 Jul 1843 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY®
Marr: Mar 1870 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY 216

To: Ellen M. Blodgett

NY®
590

Died: 9 Jul 1901 Minetto, Oswego Co,
Buried: Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY®

Occ: Farmer

2 Name: Merton S. Porter 586

M Born: May 1845 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY®
Died: 14 Jul 1851 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, ny'

Buried: Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY®

3 Name: Orlo Rounds Porter 584

M Born: 15 Jun 1845 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY®
Marr: 8 Jan 1872^° 234

To: Alice V. Blodgett

NY"
632

Died: 9 Jun 1900 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co,

Buried: 12 Jun 1900 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, Ny12
Occ: Farmer/Real Est

4 Name: Hortense Porter 585

F Born: Aug 1847 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY®
Died: 8 Sep 1849 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, ny"

Buried: Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY®

5 Name: Jenny C. Porter 587

F Born: Jun 1852 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY®
Died: 17 Jan 1875 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, Ny14

Buried: Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY®
Prepared by: Raymond James Porter

Rel. to husband: 1-Cousin 3.T Removed Rel. to wife:



JOHN W. PORTER & CYNTHIA SALISBURY 2$ JUL 1992

HUSBAND: John W. Porter

WIFE: Cynthia Salisbury

CHIIiDREN ( Continued>

6 Name: Effie M. Porter 588

F Born: circa 1855 Sandy Creek, Gswego Co, NY^®

7 Name: Edgar John "Ned" Porter 589

H Born: 21 Jan 1858 Lacona, Gswego Co, NY^^
GH^^Marr: 4 Get 1888 East Conneaut, Ashtabula Co, 271

To: Lida Ellen Thompson

gh''^
728

Died: 10 Feb 1932 East Conneaut, Ashtabula Co,
Buried: East Conneaut, Ashtabula Co, GH

REFERENCES

Per Lida Weir.

^Headstone, ae 63y.

^Stevens Cemetery.

^Dau. of Daniel Salisbury, Jr and Nancy Rounds.

^From age at death,

headstone, ae 80y.

^Enlisted 110 NYV 6 Aug 1862, served 3 yr as private, then cpl,

%eadstone, ae 58y-8d.

headstone, ae ly-2ra.

^^"Sketches" Sandy Creek News 21 Sep 1933.

''"'sandy Creek VR, ae 54y-llm-25d. Obit SC News 14, 21 Jun 1900.

^^Woodlawn Cemetery.

^%eadstone, ae 2y-lm.

^^Headstone, ae 22y-6m.

15Ae 4 1860 census.

^^Obit Sandy Creek Lib clipping file.

'^Notice Sandy Creek News 11 Get 1888.



LEON E* PORTER & BESSIE NORSE Z3 JOL 1$9Z

HUSBAND: Leon E. Por'ber

Born: Aug 1881

Marr:

Died: 13 Jun 1952

Buried:

Occ: DrygoodsMerchant

Father: Eugene Nelson Porter

Mother: Ellen Ackler

Other w:

Frances

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY

Camden, Oneida Co, NY

Orlando, Orange Co, FL^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

667

250

660

661

669

WIFE: Bessie Morse

Born: 24 Feb 1882

Died: Apr 1919
Buried:

Camden, Oneida Co, NY^
Syracuse, Onondaga Co, NY^
Camden, Oneida Co, NY

668

CH LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

Name: Jack E. Porter

Born: 1918

Marr:

To: Jean Pansy

Died: (deceased)

Hannibal, Oswego Co, NY^

France^

REFERENCES

670

252

671

^Obit Sandy Creek Lib clipping file.

^Stevens Cemetery.

^Suicide; jumped from hotel window.

^Ae 8m at mother's death.

^Pvt. in WWII. Killed in France 30 Aug ???? Obit in Sandy Cr Lib Clips,

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Rel. to husband: 3-Cousin 1 T Removed Rel. to wife:



ZEVX STREET PORTER & nANCY YOUKGLOVE 23 JOL 1992

HUSBAND

Born

Marr

Died

Buried

Occ

Father

Mother

Levi Street Porter

9 Mar 1786

10 Nov 1811

22 Apr 1865

Farmer

Ashbel Porter

Lorene/Lorane Benton

Harwinton, Litchfield Co, CT^
German Flatts, Herkimer Co, NY'

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

648

243

160

574

WIFE: Nancy Younglove^
Born; 19 Apr 1792

Died: 10 Apr 1877
Buried:

German Flatts, Herkimer Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

649

CHILDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

Name: Betsey Porter

Born: 16 Sep 1813 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

Name: John Porter

Born: 1815

Marr:

To: Lucretia Hedger

Died: 1861

Buried:

Occ: Farmer

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY®
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

Name:

Born:

Died:

Buried:

Occ:

Harvey Porter'
17 May 1818

21 Feb 1869

Farmer

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

Name: Laura Porter'
Born: 22 May 1820

Died: 7 Jul 1824

Buried:

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY°

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY®
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

Name: Porter

Born: circa 1823 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY10

Name: Sally Porter'
Born: 16 Nov 1826

Died: 7 Jan 1866

Buried:

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Rel. to husband: 2G-GrandNephew

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, Ny'
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

Rel. to wife:

650

651

244

652

653

654

655

656



ZEVI STREET PORTER & VKSCY YOUNGLOVE JUL 1992

HUSBAND: Lev! Street Porter

WIFE: Nancy Younglove

CHILDREN (Continued)

7 Name: Lydia Porter

ny11
657

F Born: 2 Jun 1829 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co,

Marr: 28 Get 1886 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, ny" 245

To: Albert J. Vanderhoof^^ 633

Died: 23 May 1900 Lacona, Oswego Co, NY^^
Buried: Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

REFERENCES

^Harwinton VR.

^Date per Lida Weir, assume German Flatts.

^1865 NY State Mortality Schedule, old age.

^Stevens Cemetery.

^Poss. dau. of Dr. David Younglove and Delia
■  S

%eadstone^

^Per Lida Weir.

^Letter of Administration 22 Jul 1861.

^Died unmarried.

^®Ae <5 1830 census.

^^Obit Sandy Creek News 31 May 1900.

^^Married at ae 57, no children.

^'sandy Creek VR, ae 71y.



mOIS EARL PORTER & NARTHA BOUCHER 2$ MAR 199$

HUSBAND: Louis Earl Porter 34

Born: 16 Feb 1882 Hudson, Lenawee Co,

Marr: 9 Mar 1918 Waterloo, DeKalb Co, IN^ 662
Died: 21 Mar 1953 Toledo, Lucas Co, OH^

Buried: Toledo, Lucas Co, OH^
Father: Clarence James Porter Sr 31

Mother: Mary Lovisa "May" Button 32

WIFE: Martha Boucher 44

Born:

CHILDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

REFERENCES

^Birth verified orally with Lenawee Co. Clerk; no certificate obtained.

^DeKalb Co., IN marriage rec.

'c.J. Porter, Jr. family record.

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter

Rel. to husband: Nephew Rel. to wife:



ZOTHER ffSWLEY PORTER & PHEBE STEVENS 21 JUL 1$P2

HUSBAND: Luther Hawley Porter

Born: 1825 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Marr: circa 1847 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY
Dec: Farmer

Father: Seth Porter

Mother: Rhoda Covey

184

265

158

159

WIFE: Phebe C. Stevens

Born: 1830 Oneida Co, NY^
710

CH][LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Charles E. Porter 711

M Born: 2 Sep 1848 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Marr: 25 Oct 1875 Orwell, Oswego Co, NY^ 266

To: Lina Adelaide Blodgett 712

Died: 28 Jan 1923 Hackensack, Bergen Co, nj2
Buried: Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, ny5

2 Name: William S. Porter 717

M Born: circa 1852 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

3 Ncune: Martin H. Porter 718

M Born: circa 1856 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

4 Name: Hosea N. Porter 719

M Born: circa 1858 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, Ny8
Died: May 1925 Mexico, Oswego Co, NY^

Buried: Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY

5 Ncune: Helen Porter 720

F Born: Aug 1859 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, ny'

6 Name: Arthur Porter 721

M Born: circa 1861 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, nyIO

REFERENCES

^Ae 25 1850 census.

^Ae 30 1860 census.

^Obit Sandy Creek Lib. clipping file.

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Rel. to husband: 16-6randNephew Rel. to wife I



LUTHER HSNLEY PORTER & PHEBE C. STEVENS 21 JOL 1992

HUSBAND: Luther Hawley Porter

WIFE: Phebe C. Stevens

REFERENCES (Continued)
i'p j . J

^Lina's obituaapy in Sandy Creek Lib. clipping file.

^Woodlawn Cemetery.

^Ae 8 1860 census.

^Ae 4 1860 census.

^Ae 2 1860 census.

^Ae 10/12 1860 census.

^^Guess to keep in order.



OBUO R. PORTER S ALIKE YERDON 2$ JOL 1992

HUSBAND: Orlo R. Porter

Born: 1906

Marr: 1 Aug 1931^
Died: 30 Jul 1973

Buried: 2 Aug 1973

Father: Claude S. Porter

Mother: Sarah B. Clearwater

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

Syracuse, Onondaga Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

641

241

639

640

WIFE: Aline Yerdon^
Born: 1911^
Died: (deceased)

Buried: Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

642

CH][LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Alice Jane Porter 643

M Born: Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY

2 Name: Erwin Porter^ 645

M Born:

3 Name: Lawrence Porter® 646

M Born:

4 Name: 647

F Born:

REFERENCES

^Headstone.

^Their headstone in Woodlawn Cemetery, Sandy Creek, NY.

^Obit Sandy Creek Lib clipping file.

^Woodlawn Cemetery.

^Survived Orlo with four children, eight grandchildren,

headstone "1911 - ".

8,

^Of Palmyra, NY.

Of Central Square, NY.

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Rel. to husband: 4-Cousin Rel. to wife!



ORLO ROUNDS RORTER & ALICE VICTORIA BLODGETT 5 MAR 199S

HUSBAND

Born

Marr

Marr2

Died

Buried

Occ

Father

Mother

Orlo Rounds Porter

11 Jun 1845

8 Jan 1872^
11 Jan 1871''
9 Jun 1900

12 Jun 1900

Farmer/Real Est
John W. Porter

Cynthia Salisbury

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

584

234

581

582

WIFE: Alice Victoria Blodgett
Born: 17 Jul 1849 Orwell, Oswego Co, NY^
Died: 1928^

Buried: Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Father: Samuel Nathan Blodgett
Mother: Mary Bartlett

Other h:

1902: Albert J. Vanderhoof

1920: John J. Hollis

632

778

779

633

634

CH];ldreN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name Myrton O. Porter 635

M Born 25 Feb 1875 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY®
Marr Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY 237

To Pearl E. Poole^ 636

Marr 23 Apr 1913 Camden, Oneida Co, NY^ 238

To Edith L. Flagg^ 637

Marr Jan 1924^ 239

To Sarah L. Seeley^ 638

Died 26 Jan 1925 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY®
Buried 29 Jan 1925 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

2 Name: Claude S. Porter 639

M Born: 3 May 1879 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY®
Marr: 16 Oct 1901^ 240

To: Sarah B. Clearwater 640

Died: 5 Jan 1935 Watertown, Jefferson Co, NY®
Buried: 8 Jan 1935 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

Occ: Farmer

REFERENCES

^Bartlett Family Record ms in Sandy Creek Lib.

2..Sketches" Sandy Creek News 21 Sep 1933.

^Sandy Creek VR, ae 54y-llm-25d. Obit SC News 14, 21 Jun 1900,
Prepared by: Raymond James Porter

Rel. to husband: 2-Cousin 2 T Removed Rel. to wife:



ORLO ROUNDS PORTER & ALICE VICTORIA BLODGETT 5 MAR 199S

HUSBAND: Orlo Rounds Porter

WIFE: Alice Victoria Blodgett

REFERENCES (Continued)

^Woodlawn Cemetery.

^Obit Sandy Creek Lib clipping file.

^No children.

^Notice Sandy Creek Lib clipping file.

®No children.

^Claude's obit Sandy Creek Lib clipping file.



6 It

PETER B* PORTER & CATHERINE HARDER 21 JOL 1992

HUSBAND: Peter B. Porter

Born: circa 1834

Harr: circa 1857

Occ: Carpenter

Father: Seth Porter

Mother: Rhoda Covey

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
188

268

158

159

WIFE: Catherine Harder

Born: circa 1834^
722

Died: Jul 1887 Adrian, Lenawee Co, MI^
Other h:

726

CH][LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Rhoda R. Porter 723

F Born: circa 1858 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

2 Name: Frank J. Porter 724

M Born: circa 1860 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY®
Marr: 8 Sep 1887 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^ 269

To: Alice M. Presley 725

Occ: Wagonmaker

REFERENCES

^Ae 25 1860 census.

^Ae 26 1860 census.

^Obit Sandy Creek News 4 Aug 1887.

^Ae 2 1860 census.

^Ae 5/12 1860 census.

^On fairgrounds, Sandy Creek News 8 Sep 1887

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Rel. to husband: 16-GrandNephew Rel. to wife;



RAYMOlfD JimES PORTER d WINIFRED JEAN CARLISLE 25 MAR 1993

HUSBAND: Raymond James Poxrter

Born: 11 Nov 1925 Chicago, Cook Co, IL^
Harr: 12 Oct 1946 Chicago, Cook Co, IL^
Res: Tustin, Orange Co, CA

Occ: Executive

Father: Clarence James Porter Jr

Mother: Mary Ellen "Marie" Irwin

WIFE: Winifred Jean Carlisle 5

Born: 7 Jul 1928 Tampa, Hillsborough Co, FL^
Res: Tustin, Orange Co, CA

Father: Hollie Collier Carlisle Sr 13

Mother: Dorothy May Owens 14

REFERENCES

CH][LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Judith Ellen Porter 6

F Born: 24 Aug 1947 Chicago, Cook Co, IL^
Marr: 9 Oct 1964 Anaheim, Orange Co, CA 3

To: John Paul Blacketer 9

Marr: 6 Jun 1981 Redlands, Riverside Co, CA 664

To: William Roy Niles 1647

Res: Corona, Riverside Co, CA
Occ: Invest. Council.

2 Name: Beverly Marie Porter 7

F Born: 2 May 1949 Trinidad, Las Animas Co, CO

3 Name: James Clarence Porter 8

M Born: 23 May 1950 Chicago, Cook Co, IL
Marr: 2 Jan 1974 Orange, Orange Co, CA 42

To: Patty Jo Mead 12

Res: Orange, Orange Co, CA

Occ: Storekeeper

^State of Illinois birth certificate No. 51558.

^Marriage certificate.

^State of Florida delayed birth certificate No. 70553.

^State of Illinois birth certificate No. 54326.

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter

Rel. to husband: Self Rel. to wife:



ROBERT PORTER & NARY SCOTT 2 SEP 1992

HUSBAND: Robert Porter^

Born: circa 1612

Marr: 7 Nov 1644

Died: 1689

Buried:

Occ: Farmer

Other w:

Hannah Astwood Judd

.1

Eng.

Hartford, Hartford, CT'

Waterbury, New Haven, CT

Waterbury, New Haven, CT

826

312

846

WIFE: Mary Scott

Born:

Died: before 1689

827

Eng.

CH][LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Mary Porter^ 828

F Born: 22 Feb 1645/6 Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Marr: 313

To: Joseph Hubbard 829

Died: 1707

2 Name: John Porter^ 830

M Born: 12 Nov 1648 Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Marr: 314

To: Martha Porter^ 831

Died: 1671^
Occ: Tailor

3 Name: Thomas Porter^ 832

M Born: 25 Oct 1650 Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

X Marr: May 1678 315

To: Abigail Cowles^ 833

Died: 19 Dec 1718

Occ: Tailor

4 Name: Robert Porter^ 834

M Born: 12 Nov 1652 Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Bap: 15 Dec 1654

Died: 1689

5 Name: Elizcdseth Porter^ 835

F Born: 11 Jan 1653/4 Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Bap: 15 Jan 1653/4
Marr: 316

To: Thomas Andrews^ 836

Rel. to husband: 6G-GrandSon Rel. to wife: 6G~GrandSon



ROBERT PORTER & MARY SCOTT 2 SEP 1992

HUSBAND: Robert Porter

WIFE: Mary Scott

CHILDREN (Continued)

6 Name: Joanna Porter^ 837

F Chr: 6 Jan 1656/7 Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

7 Name: Sarah Porter^ 838

F Born: 20 Dec 1657 Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Marr: 317

To: Abraham Andrews^ 839

Marr: 318

To: Thomas Benedict^ 840

8 Name: Benjamin Porter^ 841

M Born: 18 Mar 1659/0 Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Marr: 319

To: Sarah Hart^ 842

Died: 1689

9 Name: Anna/Hannah Porter^ 843

F Born: 16 Apr 1664 Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Marr: 320

To: John Brown^ 844

10 Name: Hepzibah Porter^ 845

F 1665/6. Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

REFERENCES

^Miller.

-Possible marriage. No proof; no issue. Miller.

»Ae 23y.

^Miller.



SETH PORTER & RHODA COVEY- 19 JOL 1993

HUSBAND:

Born:

Marr:

Died:

Buried:

Occ:

Father:

Mother:

Seth Porter

15 Jan 1793

circa 1815

17 Apr 1885

19 Apr 1885

Farmer

Ashbel Porter

Lorene Benton

Canajoharie, Montgomery Co, NY''
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

158

49

160

574

WIFE:

Born:

Bap:

Died:

Buried:

Father:

Rhoda Covey
12 Jul 1797

4 Nov 1798

25 Jan 1884

Luther H. Covey
Mother: Anna Vreedenbergh

Mount Washington, Berkshire, MA^
Linlithgo, Columbia Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

159

165

166

CHiiLDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

M

Name: ——-— Porter

Born: circa 1816 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY

Name: Benjamin F. Porter

1818 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY
Marr: circa 1850 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
To: Henrietta A. Woolsey

Died: after 1893 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY
Occ: Mechanic

Name: Barnabus B. Porter

Born: 20 Jan 1819

Marr: circa 1853

To: Minerva Mace

Died: 23 Jul 1892

Buried: 26 Jul 1892

Occ: Stonemason

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY®
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, Ny'

Name: Van Rensselaer Porter

Born: Aug 1821

Marr: circa 1845

To: Eliza Rogers
Died: 26 Jun 1906

Buried:

Occ: Carpenter

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY

Lacona, Oswego Co, NY*"®
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, Ny''''

Name: Eliza Ann Porter

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Rel. to husband: 26-6randSon

181

182

253

675

678

254

679

144

43

145

183

Rel, to wife: 2G-GrandSon



SETH POUTER & RffODR COVEY 19 JUL 1993

HUSBAND: Seth Porter

WIFE: Rhoda Covey

CHILDREN (Continued^

10

M

11

M

12

F

13

H

Born: 5 Aug 1822 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Marr: 4 Jul 1843 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co,
To: Julius Augustus Hewlett

Died: 8 Feb 1911 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^^

Name: Luther Hawley Porter
Born: 1825 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^^
Marr: circa 1847 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY
To: Phebe C. Stevens

Occ: Farmer

Name: —— — Porter

Born: circa 1827 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY

Name: Martin Porter

Born: 1829 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY

Name: Maria Porter

Born: 1831 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY

Name: Peter B. Porter

Born: circa 1834

Marr: circa 1857

To: Catherine Harder

Occ: Carpenter

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY15

Name: Uriah S, Porter

Born: 25 Aug 1836

Marr:

To: Sarah A Ames

Died: 16 Jun 1908

Buried: 18 Jun 1908

Occ: Farmer

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, Ny"*^

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY

18

19

Name: Sarah Ann Porter

Born: 1839

Marr:

To: Egbert E. Covey

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^O
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY

Name: Seth Porter Jr^^
Born: 1841 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY20

260

692

184

265

710

185

186

187

188

268

722

189

276

742

190

282

757

191



SBTff PORTm & mODA COVEY 19 JUL 1993

HUSBAND: Seth Porter

WIFE: Rhoda Covey

CHILDREN (Continued)

Died: 2 Jul 1863 Gettysburg, Adams Co, PA^^
Buried: Gettysburg, Adams Co, PA^^

REFERENCES

10

^92nd birthday 15 Jan 1885 in Sandy Creek News 22 Jan 1885.

^Obit Sandy Creek News 23 and 30 Apr 1885.

^Stevens Cemetery.

^Records of the Ref. Dutch Prot. Church, Linlithgo (now Johnstown), NY.

^Obit Sandy Creek News 31 Jan 1884.

^"Sketches, " Sandy Creek News 12, Apr 1928.

^From age at death.

®Obit Sandy Creek News 28 Jul 1892.

'woodlawn Cemetery.

Sandy Creek VR, ae 84y-10m. Obit SC News 28 Jun 1906.

^"•woodlawn Cemetery, no marker.

^^Note on "Sketches" clipping, 15 Dec 1927. Source ??.

^^Sandy Creek VR, ae 88y-6m-3d.

^^Ae 25 1850 census.

^^Ae 25 1860 census.

^^Obit Sandy Creek News 18 Jun 1908.

^^Uri obit Sandy Creek News 18 Jun 1908.

^®Sandy Creek VR, ae 72y.

^'stevens Cemetery.

^"Ae xn censuses.

^^Pvt in 147th NY Volunteers, died 2nd day of Battle of Gettysburg.

^^1865 NY state census.



THOMAS HORTER & ABIGAIL COHLES 2 SEP 1992

HUSBAND:

Born:

Marr:

Died:

Thomas Poirber

25 Oct 1650

May 16782
19 Dec 1718

Occ: Tailor

Father:

Mother:

Robert Porter

Mary Scott

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

832

315

826

827

WIFE: TUsigail Cowles^
Born: 6 Jan 1663/4
Died: after

Other h:

1752: John Rew Lieut.

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

833

1255

CHILDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

Name: Abigail Porter^
Born: 24 Jun 1680

Died: 2 May (l68^
/  90

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT^
OK

Name: William Porter (Sgt.)2
Born: 28 Oct 1682 Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Marr: 14 Jun 1711 Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

To: Mary Smith^
Died: 20 Nov 1766

Name: John Porter^
Chr: 18 Jul 1686

Died: 4 Nov 1709

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Name: Mary Porter^
Born: 2 Jun 1689

Bap: 28 Sep 1701

Died: 1 May 1707

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Name: Nathaniel Porter^
Chr: 28 Mar 1692

Marr: 1 Jan 1712/3
To: Ruth Woodruff2

Marr: 1 Jun 1715

To: Joanna Smith2
Died: 1758

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Name: Abigail Porter2
Born: 8 Jul 1694 Farmington, Hartford Co, CT

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Rel. to husband: 5G-GrandSon

849

850

324

851

852

853

854

325

855

326

856

857

Rel. to wife: 5G-GrandSon



THOMAS PORTER & ABIGAIL COWLES 2 SEP 1992

HUSBAND: Thomas Porter

WIFE: Abigail^Cowles

CHILDREN (Continued)

Marr: 29 Dec 1720 327

To: Stephen Andrews^ 858

Died: 3 Feb 1763

7 Name: Robert Porter^ 859

M Born: 16 May 1697 Farmington, Hartford Co, CT^
Marr: 17 Oct 1728 328

To: Sarah Smith^ 860

Died: 11 Mar 1782

8 Name: Benjamin Porter^ 864

M Born: 14 Feb 1700/1 Farmington, Hartford Co, CT
X Marr: 25 Nov 1726 Farmington, Hartford Co, CT 385

To: Esther Thompson^ 865

Died: 4 Jul 1750

9 Ncune: Elizabeth Porter^ 861

F Born: 1 Jun 1703 Farmington, Hartford Co, CT
Marr: 21 Jan 1734/5 329

To: Hezekiah North^ 862

Marr: 23 Apr 1761 330

To: Stephen Sedgewick^ 863

Died: 13 Aug 1780

REFERENCES

^Miller.

^Miller.

^Cowles. Miller.

^2 May 1689/90.

^May or July.

^Cowles. C.K. Porter.

^Cowles.



VKZm S. PORTER & SARAH AMES 21 JOL 1992

HUSBAND: Uriah S. Porter

Born: 25 Aug 1836 Sandy Creek, Oswego

O
0

Nyi
Marr: Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, Ny2
Died: 16 Jun 1908 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

Buried: 18 Jun 1908 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Occ: Farmer

Father: Seth Porter

Mother: Rhoda Covey

189

276

158

159

WIFE: Sarah A Ames

Born: circa 1840

742

CH][LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Alice Sarah Porter 743

F Born: circa 1864 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY

Marr: 28 Aug 1895 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY® 277

To: Malcolm S. Blodgett 744

2 Name: James Uri Porter 751

M Born: 9 Oct 1868 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Marr: 10 Nov 1892 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY® 279

To: May S. Jones 752

Died: 29 Nov 1934 Syracuse, Onondaga Co, NY'
Buried: Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY®

Occ: Farmer

REFERENCES

""obit Sandy Creek News 18 Jun 1908.

^Uri obit Sandy Creek News 18 Jun 1908.

^Sandy Creek VR, ae 72y.

^Stevens Cemetery.

^Sandy Creek VR.

^Obit Sandy Creek Lib clipping file.

^Sandy Creek VR.

®Woodlawn Cemetery.

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Rel. to husband: 16-6randNephew Rel. to wife:



V2ai HENSSELABH PORTER & ELIZA ROGERS 11 MAR 199$

HUSBAND: Van Rensselaer Porter

Born:

Marr:

Died:

Buried:

Occ:

Father:

Mother:

Aug 1821

circa 1845

26 Jun 1906

Carpenter

Seth Porter

Rhoda Covey

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY'
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY
Lacona, Oswego Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

144

43

158

159

WIFE: Eliza Rogers

Born: 20 Feb 1828

Died: before 1893

Father: James M. Rogers
Mother: Mary Smith

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY-

145

161

162

ch:pLDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Clarence James Porter Sr 31

M Born: 25 Dec 1847 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
X Marr: circa 1878 9

To: Mary "May" Sutton 32

Died: 27 Oct 1917 Chicago, Cook Co, IL°
Buried: 29 Oct 1917 Waterloo, DeKalb Co, IN^

Occ: Salesman

2 Name: Mary Porter^ 146

F Born: 1850 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY®
Marr: 256

To: Nelson Stowell 684

3 Name: Florence A. Porter 147

F Born: May 1853^ Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, Ny'
Died: 14 Jan 1875 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^®

Buried: Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY

4 Name: Ada Porter 148

F Born: circa 1856 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
Died: 2 Feb 1874 Lacona, Oswego Co, NY^^

5 Name: Lillian Porter 149

F Born: circa 1858 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, Ny'

6 Name: Delos Porter^ 150

M Born: circa 1862 Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, Ny'

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Rel. to husband: lG-6randSon Rel. to wife: IG-GrandSon



VM JRENSSELTiER PORTER & ELIZA ROGERS tl EAR

HUSBAND: Van Rensselaer Porter

WIFE: Eliza Rogers

REFERENCES

From age at death.

^Sandy Creek VR, ae 84y-10m. Obit SC News 28 Jun 1906.

%oodlawn Cemetery, no marker.

^Rogers Bible.

^"Deceased" in M. Rogers obit Sandy Creek News 10 Apr 1893.

^State of Illinois Certificate of Death No. 31975.

^Living in Chicago at father's death.

^Ae 4/12 1850 census.

^Ages in censuses.

^®Obit Pulaski Democrat 21 Jan 1875, ae 21y-8m. S/b 20y.

^^Obit Sandy Creek News 6 Feb 1874, ae 17y.



VAN RENSSELAER PORTER & LILLIAN NORTHRVP 25 MAR 1993

HUSBAND: Van Rensselaer Porter 37

Born: 3 Apr 1894 Waterloo, DeKalb Co, IN^
Marr: 11 Jul 1914 Reading, Hillsdale Co, MI^'^ 13
Div: 27 Oct 1921 Hillsdale Co, MI^
Died: 9 Hay 1963 Toledo, Lucas Co, OH^

Buried: Toledo, Lucas Co, OH®
Father: Clarence James Porter Sr 31

Mother: Mary Lovisa "May" Button 32
Other w:

Florence 1654

WIFE: Lillian Northrup 52

Born: Feb 1894 MI

CH]pDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Vern Howard Porter^ 53

M Born: 19 Jun 1915 KeKalb Co, IN^

REFERENCES

^DeKald Co., IN birth rec.

^Hillsdale Co., MI divorce rec. No. 5143.

^Lillian divorced Van on grounds of extreme cruelty.

^C.J. Porter, Jr. family record.

®Forest Cemetery.

^Committed suicide while a young man: Virginia Owen letter.

^DeKalb Co., IN birth rec.

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Rel. to husband: Nephew Rel. to wife:



PORTER . & HULDAH BILLINGS 23 JOL 1992

HUSBAND: William Porter^
Born: 14 Jan 1810

Harr:

Occ: Farmer/Etc

Father: Ashbel Porter

Mother: Lydia

Other w:

1857: Southworth

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
579

219

575

576

599

WIFE: Huldah Billings
Born:

Died; 4 Mar 1847^

593

CH][LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Levi Porter 594

M Born: 1841

Died: 1 Aug 1863 Andersonville, Sumter Co, 6A^

2 Name: Frederick M. Porter^ 595

M Born: 10 Dec 1843

3 Ncune: Porter 597

M Born: circa 1845

Died: (deceased)^

4 Name: 598

M Born: circa 1846

Died: (deceased)^

5 Ncune: William Porter 596

M Born: 4 Mar 1847

Died: 12 Aug 1857

REFERENCES

"Sketches" Sandy Creek News 23 Feb 1928.

^Probably too early for Sandy Creek.

^Died in birth of Willisum.

^In Andersonville Prison.

^Served three yr in Civil War.
Prepared by: Raymond James Porter

Rel. to husband: 1-Cousin 3 T Removed Rel. to wife:



WILLXAlf PORTER & HOLDAH BILhlNGS 23 JUh .1992

HUSBAND: William Porter

WIFE: Huldah Billings

REFERENCES (Continued)

^In infancy.



WILXtim PORTER & *SOaTHWORTH 23 JOL 1992

HUSBAND: William Porter^
Born: 14 Jan 1810

Marr: 14 Nov 1857

Occ: Farmer/Etc
Father: Ashbel Porter

Mother: Lydia

Other w:

Huldah Billings

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^
579

220

575

576

593

WIFE: — Southworth^ 599

Born:

CH]CLDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Huldah 6. Porter 600

F Born:

2 Name: Laura J. Porter 601

F Born:

3 Name: William D. Porter 602

M Born:

4 Name: Lumi E. Porter 603

M Born:

5 Name: Addie M. Porter 604

F Born:

REFERENCES

^"Sketches" Sandy Creek News 23 Feb 1928.

^Probably too early for Sandy Creek.

^Dau of Royal & Phoebe Southworth, widow of James B. Payne,

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Rel. to husband: 1-Cousin 3 T Removed Rel. to wife:



JOHN PURCHAS & MARGARET 2 MAY 1993

HUSBAND: John Purchas

Born:

Marr:^
Died: (deceased)^
Occ: Tanner

1421

563

WIFE: Margaret

Born:

1422

CHI[LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Mary Purchas^ 1403

F Born:

X Marr:

John Warner^
558

To: 1402

Died: 1627^

2 Name: John Purchas^ 1995

M Born:

3 Name: Thomas Purchas^ 1996

M Born:

4 Name: John Purchas^ 1997

M Born:

5 Name: George Purchas^ 1998

M Born:

REFERENCES

^Desc. of Andrew Warner.

^Will Dated 27 Mar 1585.

^Will dated 12 May 1623, proved 17 Jul 1627 at Shortford.

^Eldest son. Desc. of Andrew Warner.

'Younger son? Desc. of Andrew Warner.

'Youngest son? Desc. of Andrew Warner.

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter

Rel. to husband: lOG-GrandSon Rel. to wife: lOG-GrandSon



DVtlGHT Wu SHITH & PEARL PORTER 25 MAR 1993

HUSBAND:

Born:

Born2:

Harr:

Died:

Died2:

Buried:

Occ:

Dwight William Smith

23 Jul 1877

23 Jul 1876

13 Aug 1899

8 Dec 1947

7 Dec 1947

RR Conductor

Hamilton, Steuben Co, IN

Mound City, Holt Co, MO^
Waterloo, DeKalb Co, IN^
Chicago, Cook Co, IL^
Chicago, Cook Co, IL^
Waterloo, DeKalb Co, IN^

38

10

WIFE: Pearl Esther Porter

Born: 11 Jul 1879 Hudson, Lenawee Co, MI^
Died: 24 Mar 1942 Chicago, Cook Co, IL^

Buried: Waterloo, DeKalb Co, IN

Father: Clarence James Porter Sr

Mother: Mary Lovisa "May" Sutton

33

31

32

CHILDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

Name: Esther May Smith
Born: 16 May 1900

Died: 8 Sep 1900
Buried:

Waterloo, DeKalb Co, IN

Waterloo, DeKalb Co, IN

Waterloo, DeKalb Co, IN

Name: Ellen May Smith

Born: 3 Jul 1901

Marr:

To: John Ulmer

Died: 10 Apr 1974

Chicago, Cook Co, IL^

Chicago, Cook Co, IL^

Name: Verna Smith

Born: 26 Jul 1903

Res:

Chicago, Cook Co, IL^
Chicago, Cook Co, IL

Name:

Born:

Marr:

To:

Died:

Buried:

Ruth Meredith Smith

1 Mar 1905

Harold Mathiesen

10 Apr 1987

15 Apr 1987

C

L

hicago, Cook Co, IL^

argo, Pinellas Co, FL^
Largo, Pinellas Co, FL^

Name: Willieua Dwight Smith
Born: 16 Jan 1915 Chicago, Cook Co, IL^
Marr: 12 Jun 1948

To: Leona Marie De Boer

Died: 23 Feb 1992

Buried: 26 Feb 1992

Crandon, Forest Co, WI-

Elmhurst, Cook Co, IL^
Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Rel. to husband: Rel. to wife: Nephew

39

40

14

54

41

42

15

56

43

16

57



DmGHT W, SMITff « PEJ\RL PORTER 25 MAR 199$

HUSBAND: Dwight William Smith

WIFE: Pearl Esther Porter

CHILDREN (Continued)

Occ: Conun Artist

REFERENCES

^C.J. Porter, Jr. family record.

^Maude Newlin via Richard Owen.

^William Smith diary via Richard Owen.

^Lenawee Co., MI birth rec. No. 311.

^Memorial card.



TIMOTHY HXCHARD RADAY & JACQUELXNH ELLm PORTER 25 MAR t$93

HUSBANDS Timothy Richard Raday^ 1651
Born: 18 Dec 1952 Blue Island, Cook Co, IL^
Marrs 4 Mar 1978 Palos Pk, Cook Co, IL^ 666

WIFE: Jacqueline Ellen Porter 19

Born: 31 Jul 1950 Chicago, Cook Co, IL^
Res: Crestwood, Cook Co, XL

Occ: Interior Design
Father: Norman Howard Porter 4

Mother: Dolores Marie Forgue 18

Other h:

1968: Lester Otto Hooge 1648

OR][LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Name: Christopher Michael Raday 1652

M Born: 5 Sep 1978 Harvey, Cook Co, IL^

2 Name: Jennifer Marie Raday 1653

M Born: 1 Apr 1980 Hazelcrest, Cook Co, IL^

^41^ REFERENCES

^Son of Michael Richard Raday and Margaret Dolores Brown.

^Jacqueline Porter Raday.

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter

Rel. to husband: Rel. to wife: Uncle



THEODORE WART & DETTXE A» PORTER 6 HAR 199$

HUSBAND: Theodore Wart

Born: 1 Dec 1850

Harr:

Died: 11 May 1927
Occ: Farmer

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY^

Mannsville, Jefferson Co, NY^

663

248

WIFE: Lettie A. Porter

Born: 11 Aug 1856

Died: 26 Feb 19322
Father: John Porter

Mother: Lucretia Hedger

Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, Ny2
662

651

652

CH][LDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

1 Ncune: Lenora Wart 673

F Born: circa 1878

Died: before 1900

2 Name: Virgil P. Wart^ 674

M Born: Jan 1880

REFERENCES

'Son of Jam^s S. Wart and Rachel M. Pruyn.

^Per Mary White, cemetery records in Sandy Creek Lib.

'Date per Mary White. Place from "Sketches" Sandy Creek News 3 Dec 1930.

^In Syracuse 1930; children Morris, Ada, Donald.

Prepared by: Raymond James Porter
Rel. to husband: Rel. to wife: 2-Cousin 2 T Removed



June 1,1995

Carolyn Klus
7017ValleyViewRd.
Edina MN 55435

Dear Carolyn:

We sure enjoyed our visit with you in Pasadena. The food and companionship were excellent.
This is just a note to let you know that I put my foot in my mouth when I said that I could find
EUen and Lee's marriage record at our Church. It turns out that the Marriage Index ends at
1916. Since your mother was not bom tmtil 1901, it's very unlikely that she married by 1916.1
probably won't pursue the matter further, since you don't reaUy want to know who he was.

Also enclosed is the copy of the marriage record May Porter and Samuel Linton that I promised
to send to you. So mudi for Crown Point, Ind.

Gotta go, so I'll end this. Am looking forward to visiting you in August,


